A Variance to reduce the required twenty-five (25) foot required periphery 
landscape setback to zero (0) feet (“Variance 1”);  

2. A Variance to permit eighteen (18) foot parking stalls, where nineteen (19) feet  is 

required (“Variance 2”); and  

3. A Variance to permit eighty-five (85) parking spaces, when one hundred and 
nineteen (119) are required (“Variance 3”).   

Criteria Statements.  The Variances satisfy the applicable criteria pursuant to Section 
5.3.F.1. of the City Code of Ordinances (“City Code”), as follows: 

a. That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject regulations,